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BEFORE THE

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 50-458

-

IN THE MATTER OF:
;,

GULF STATES UTILITIES COMPANY,

CAJUN ELECTRIC POWER COOPERATIVE, INC.

APPLICAT!0d FOR OPERATING LICENSE

UNDER THE ATOMIC ENERGY ACT OF 1954

AS AMENDED

FOR

RIVER BEND STATION
'

'

UNIT 1
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IM THE MATTER'0F: '"

GULF STATES UTILITIES COMPAf|'','

CAJUN ELECTRIC POWER C00' PERATIVE TNC.

a

APPLICATION FOR OPERATING LICENSE

.

s .s.

On March 25, 1977, the U. S. Nuclear Regulat'ory Commission ("NRC") issued

Construction Permit No. CPPR-145 to Gulf States Utilities Company ("GSU" or
1

'' Applicant") for the River Bend Station, Unit 1. On October 3, 1980, the NRC
.

. amended Construction Permit CPPR-145 to permit the acquisition of an *

ownership interest in Unit 1 of-the River Bend Station by Cajun Electric

Power Cooperative, Inc. (" Cajun"). In accordance with the Atomic Energy Act
i

,

of 1954, as amended, and the rules and regulations issued thereunder in Title

10, Code of Federal Regulation, the Applicant, on'its own behalf and on

' behalf of Cajun, as their int 5 rests are hereinafter set forth, hereby makes

application for a forty year Class 103 license to operate'a' nuclear electric 1.:

generating unit to be located in' West Feliciana Parish, * Louisiana known as
,

" River Bend Station, Unit 1." The Applicant also applies fcF appropriate

source, special nuclear, and by-product materials license'sTfor the project

-n

'

1

.

--e r, - - - ,c, -,m--,, ws- ry , w,-w



_- _,

P%i , % ', ._

':...m,n

~

;for term consistent with the related Class 103 operating license. GSU..g

'

-retains exclusive: responsibility for the licensing, design, procurement,

ioperation, maintenance,'and all related functions with respect to the

; facility and will act as. agent for all owners in connection with all aspects

:of NRC. licensing and regulation. A description of the facility is contained

in th'e Final Safety Analysis Report (FSAR)-and Environmental Report.-

'Operat'ing License'(ER-OL)~ Stage, submitted herewith.
-<

This appiication consists of: .(a) The general information required by 10

C.F.R. Section 50.33, which is set out herein; (b) The technical information

and safety. analysis rep _ ort required by 10 C.F.R. Part 50, especially Section

50.34, which is set out in a separate document entitled " River Bend Station

: Final Safety Analysis Report", forwarded herewith and made a part hereof; (c)

'an Environmental Report entitled " River Bend . Station Environmental Report -

0perating License Stage",.as required by 10 C.F.R. Part 50, Section 50.30(f)
,

=and 10 C.F.R. Part 51 forwarded herewith and made a part hereof; and (d) a

separate document entitled "Information for Antitrust Review of Operating

. License Application."

GENERAL INFORMATION

.A. . General Information required by 50.33 of NRC Regulations:

1. -- Name of Applicant

The applicant is Gulf States-Utilities Company, for itself, as owner of

an. undivided 70% interest in the facility, and as agent for Cajun Electric-

Pcwer Cooperative, Inc. which owns an undivided 30% interest in the facility. |1

2



* <

*
.

2. Address of Applicant and Co-owner

Gulf States Utilities Co.
P. O. Box 2951
Beaumont, TX 77704

-

Cajun Electric Power Cooperative, Inc.
.

10719 Airline Highway -

P. O. Box'15540 1

Baton Rouge, LA 70895

3. . Description of Business and Organization of GSU and Cajun

GSU

Gulf States Utilities, a Texas Corporation, was incorporated in 1925 and

is primarily in the business of generating, transmitting, and distributing

electricity to 541',754 customers in Southeast Texas and South Central

Louisiana. The service area extends 350 miles westward from Baton Rouge, 1

Louisiana to a point about 60 miles east of Austin, Texas. The service area

encompasses the northern suburbs of Houston and major cities such as Conroe,

Huntsville, . Port Arthur, Orange, and Beaumont, Texas; Lake Charles and Baton

Rouge, Louisiana.

Cajun

Cajun Electric Power Cooperative, Inc., incorporated in the State of
_

- Louisiana, is organized and operated as a power supply cooperative owned by a

federation of thirteen electrical distribution cooperatives serving rural

Louisiana. Cajun is principally engaged in the business of generating

electrical energy and providing wholesale energy to-its member cooperatives

at numerous points throughout the state.

3
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$4'1 -Directors'and Principal Offic'ers !.

~All principal directors-and officers of GSU 'are citizens'of the United [

: States of America. . As of June 15,1984 the names and addresses of the*

4-

~
. 7 . 1-

. directors,and principal officers of GSU are as follows.
/; ^ .

1;
,

-DIRECIORS-
|

'

!
LName' Address !

!

' Gen. Robert H.= Barrow' P.O. Box 1159 | .1 |
St. Francisville, LA 70775 I !

i

John.W. Barton .P. O. Box 1806 ,

Baton Rouge, LA 70821 ..!
4

Dr. Martin Goland P. O. Drawer 28510 1!' '
San Antonio, TX 78284 !

. . !
Edwin W. Hiam One Beacon Street !

'
. Boston, MA 02108 !
'

Frederic A. L. Holloway -7375 Boyce Drive '

Baton Rouge, LA 70809 j

William H. LeBlanc, Jr. P. O. Box 3678 i
Baton _ Rouge, LA 70821 ;

'
; Norman R. Lee P. O. Box 2951

,

Beaumont,.TX 77704
,

-Dr. Paul W. Murrill P. O. Box 2951
Beaumont, TX 77704 ;

[ AlvinT.(Raetzsch,Sr. 3900 Country Club Lane- '

Lake Charles, LA 70605 .

, >

'Monroe J.- Rathbone, Jr. , M.D. '3905 Convention Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70806 *

fC Nat S. Rogers P. O. Box 2557 -

,

;. Houston, TX 77001,
,

t

. . ,

'

'

Bismark'A. Steinhagen P. O. Box 2472o
'Beaumont, TX 77704
'.

| |

;. -
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- |JamesE._ Taussig,II P. 0.' Box 1060-
-- Lake Charles, LA 70602

'

PRINCIPAL-0FFICERS

7 Name~and Office Address

lames R.I Aldridge' . P. O. Box 2951
, _ .Vice President-Human Resources Beaumont, TX 77704

William E. Barksdale - P. O. Box 2951
:Vice President-Technical Services Beaumont, TX 77704

(Joseph-E. Bondurant. P. O. Box 2951
Executive _VP-Operations Beaumont, TX 77704

- William J.. Cahill, Jr. P. O. Box 220
: Senior VP-River Bend Nuclear. Group - St. Francisville, LA 70775-

?Leslie D. Cobb ,P. O. Box 2951
Secretary Beaumont, TX 77704

<-
. 1

~ John W. Conley P.-0. Box 158
Division VP-Western Conroe, TX 77301

~

James C.:Deddens P. O. Box 220
. Vice President-River-Bend Nuclear Group St. Francisville, LA 70775

;. Joseph L.-Donnelly! P. O. Box 2951
Executive'VP-Finance- . Beaumont, TX -77704

.

E. Linn Draper, Jr. P. O. Box 2951
Sr..Vice_ President-External Affairs Beaumont, TX 77704

' Anthony F. Gabrielle P. O. Box 2951-

Vic.: President-Computer Applications - Beaumont, TX 77704
'

Charles D. Glass . _
P. O. Box 2951

Vice-President-Texas Operations Beaumont, TX' 77704

Calvin J. Hebert P.'0. Box 2951
Vice President-Financial Services- Beaumont, TX 77704

~

William J.-Jefferson P. O. Box 2951
.Vice. President-Rates & -Beaumont, TX 77704
. Regulatory Affairs

Norman R. Lee .. P. O. Box 2951
President & Chief Oper. Officer Beaumont, TX 77704

e
P. O. Box 2951

.
Edward M. Loggins

_

. Beaumont, TX 77704-

*

Executive VP-Admin. and Technical Services*

,
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Arden D. Loughmiller P. C. Box 2951
' Division VP-Beaumont- Beaumont, TX 77704

George T. McCollough, Jr. P. O. Box 2951
Vice_ President-Fuels and Beaumont, TX 77704
Materials-

Ronald M. McKenzie P. O. Box 2546
Division VP-Port Arthur Port Arthur, TX 77640 1

Julius T. Meinscher - P. O. Box 2892
Division VP-Lake Charles Lake Charles, LA 70602

' James E. Moss P. O. Box 2431
Division VP-Baton Rouge Baton Rouge, LA 70821

Dr. Paul W. Murrill P. O. Box 2951
Chairman of the Board of Beaumont, TX 77704
Directors and Chief Executive
Officer

Albert H. Newton, III 5718 Westheimer, Suite 450
Vice President-Prudential Drilling Company Houston, TX 77057

Fred C. Repper P. O. Box 2951
Vice President-Public Affairs Beaumont, TX 77704

Jack L. Schenck P. O. Box 2951 1
Treasurer Beaumont, TX 77704

Edward J. Serwan P. O. Box 2951
Vice President-Production Beaumont, TX 77704

Aubrey D. Sprawls P. O. Box 2951
Vice President-Marketing and Consumer Services Beaumont, TX 77704

Summa L. Stelly P. O. Box 2431
Vice President-Louisiana Oper. Baton Rouge, LA 70821

J. Gary Weigand P. 0. Box 2951 -

Vice President-Nuclear Administration Beaumont, TX 77704

Bobby J. Willis P. O. Box 2951
Controller Beaumont, TX 77704

Jasper F. Worthy P. O. Box 2951
Vice President-General Services Beaumont, TX 77704

6
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All principal directors and officers of-Cajun are citizens of the United

States of America. As of June 15, 1984 the names and addresses of the
1

directors and principal officers of Cajun are as follows:

DIRECTORS

Name Address-

Buford Aucoin R.R. 3, Box 856
Morgan City, LA 70380, . . -

Hilda Brien Box 81, Dularge Rt. '

Houma, LA 70360
1

Benny G. Chance 1302 EE Wallace Blvd.
Ferriday, LA 71334

Charles M. Davis Rt. 2, Box 430
Jennings, LA 70546

J. H. DeCordova P. O. Box 1229
Jennings, LA 70546

G. A. Fletcher P. O. Box 214D
Montgomery, LA 71454

Richard Glynn Ventress, LA 70783
1

Robert L. Harbour, Jr. P. O. Box 15659
Baton Rouge, LA 70895

.

J. M. Holloway. Maringouin, LA 70757

Harold J. Junca Star Route B, Box 245
Franklin, LA 70538

Herman J. Kesel P. O'. Drawer 90866C
Lafayette, LA 70509-0866

Lyle Killingsworth P. O. Box N
Franklinton, LA 70438

.

Elmer J. Poss P. O. Box 719
Homer, LA 71040

7
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4 - John E. Randalli Rt. 2, Box 89
M Newellton, LA 71357

, .C.'A. Rodgers,~Jr.- Rt. 2, Box 75A-
-Plain Dealing, LA 71064

. .

LAi:C. Roux','Jr- Rt. 1, Box 341' 1
.

Prairieville, LA 70769

~M."W. Scanlan, Jr.-
.

Church Point, LA 70525
237 North Broadway

-

'
~

P. O. Box 5756 |1fRobert V. Southworth'
,

Bossier City, LA 71111 I
-

P. O. Box'7098Leon,Stracener- :_.-
Sugartown, LA 70662

,

" Douglass Talbot_- 1005 9th Street i
Houma, LA 70360

-:G. F.LThomas Rt. 3, Box 107
Haynesville, LA: 71038

_

; John C.-Tucker P. O. Box 151
'

'
'

' ~

Winnsboro, LA 71295

. Arthur L. Verret P. O. Box 472
Jeanerette, LA 70544

Horace'Wingate P. O. Box 529*

De Ridder, LA 70634

.
S.i..Winston,Jr.- Box 1005'

Vidalia, LA 71373.

"J. T. W'ood P. O. Box 48
.

Talisheek, LA 70464

= William S. Wren Rt. 3, Box 132-A
~ Coushatta, LA 71019

PRINCIPAL OFFICERS

'Name and Office Address

-Jack L. Gambrell 13827 Shortridge
General Manager Baton Rouge, LA 70816

<

D. Jack Harpole, Jr. 5434 Wilderness Avenue :,

), Vice President of Finance Baton Rouge, LA 70816
~

a.
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Russell D. Huffman 563 Oakford Drive
Vice President of Baton Rouge, LA 70815 i
Administration

William C. Tolbert 4912 Antioch Blvd.
Vice President of Baton Rouge, LA 70816
Construction

~ James T. Ware 11812 Parkmeadow
Vice President of Baton Rouge, LA 70816 i
Production -

5. Absence of Foreign Control

Neither GSU nor Cajun are owned, controlled, or dominated by an alien, a

foreign corporation or foreign government.

.6. Applicant is Acting as Agent or Representative

The Applicant acting on its own behalf and as agent for Cajun, hereby

applies for such permits and licenses as may be necessary or appropriate to

the acquisition, use, possession, and operation of River Bend Station, Unit 1
1

as described in this Application.

.

7. Class and Period of License Applied For
.

GSU_ requests a Class 103 operating license for a period of forty (40)
1

years for River Bend Station, Unit 1.

GSU also requests for such additional source, special nuclear and

by-product material licenses as may be necessary and appropriate to the

operation of the plant. Applicant has combined its application for these

licenses in this single application as permitted by 10 C.F.R. 50.31.

.

9
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.8. Description of Facility and Use to Which Facility Will be Put

GSU proposes to operate a boiling water reactor nuclear unit (warranted |1
at 2894 MW with estimated net electrical output of 936 MWe) for the

t

t generation of commerical electric energy. Details concerning the plant, the

site, and the attendant environmental considerations are contained in the

FSAR and the ER-OL, which constitute part of this application.

'
"9. Emergency Planning

1Information pertaining to Emergency Response Plans pursuant to

10CFR50.33(g) was filed with Commission on December 28, 1983 (see letter;

Booker to Denton, RBG-16626).

10. Completion Dates

The earliest and latest completion dates for River Bend Station, Unit 1,

as it appears in the construction permit for the unit is as follows:

Earliest Completion Latest Completion
Date Date

1

-Unit 1 March 31, 1981 December 31, 1985

!

10
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.11. t Regulatory Agencies
,

Regulatory _ agencies which may have jurisdiction over the rates and

_ servicessincident to the: proposed generation, sale and distribution of
,

: electric energy'of the owners are:

- GSU
e.

a; The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
,b. ,The Louisiana Public Service Commission
c.. Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUCT)

ed. -Municipalities served by Applicant in Texas have original
*

jurisdiction over retail rates and services provided within their 1
-

respe,qtive boundaries, subject to ' appeal to the PUCT.

Cajun

a.. Rural Electrification Administration

-12. Trade and News Publications

The following is a list of trade and news publication which circulate in

zthe area where the operation of the River Bend Station will be conducted and

'which are considered appropriate'to give reasonable notice of this

Application:to those municipalities, private utilities, public bodies and'

cooperatives,1which~might have a potential interest in the River Bend

-Station:-

i-

|-
.

h

-

-

11'

. .



(;

*

.

i

Trade Publications

LLouisiana Municipal Review
Louisiana Municipal Association
Suite 301, Jack . Tar Capitol House

i Baton Rouge, LA 70801

The Boardman
: Louisiana School Board Association
P. O. Drawer 53217 -

-Baton Rouge, LA .70805

Rural Louisiana Magazina -

Association of Louisiana Electric Cooperatives, Inc.
P. O. Box 749
Opelousas, LA 70570

News Publications

-State Times / Morning Advocate Pointe Coupee Banner
P. O. Box 588 123 Mary St.
Baton Rouge, LA 70821 New Roads, LA 70760

Alexandria Town Talk Houma Courier & Terrebonne Press
P. O. Box 7b78- P. O. Box 2717-
Alexandria, LA 71301 Houma, LA 70361

<

Monroe News-Star / Monroe World Natchitoches Times
P. O. Box 1502 904 Hwy.1 S
Monroe, LA 71201 Natchiteches, LA 71457

Shreve3 ort Journal / Shreveport Times Opelousas World
P. O. Box 222 P. O. Box IT7f
Shreveport, LA 71130~ Opelousas, LA 70570

St. Francisville Democrat Lafayette Advertiser

E 0. Drawer T P. O. Box 3268
St. Francisville, LA 70775 Lafayette, LA 70702

Zachary Plainsman Lake Charles American Press
P. O. Box 279 G . Box 2893
Zachary, LA 70791 Lake Charles, LA 70601

12
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! West Side Journal Beaumont Enterprise
K N. Jefferson Ave. ~

380 Walnut'

Port Allen, LA 70767 Beaumont, TX 77701

Baker Observer Hammond Star
P. O. Box 539 P. O. Bo G 19
Baker, LA .70714 Hammond, LA 70401;

Baton Rouge Community Leader East Feliciana Watchman
N North Blvd. D . Box 368
Baton. Rouge, LA 70802 - Clinton, LA 70722

Denham Springs and Livingston Scotland Press
~ Parish News 8154 Scenic Highway

1688 Hatchell Lane Baton Rouge, LA 70807
Denham Springs, LA 70726

Gonzales Weekly
P. O. Box 38
Gonzales,-LA 70737'

!

I .13. Restricted Data (Section 50.33(j) and Section 50.37)

This application does not involve any restricted data or other classified

information (defense information) and it is not expected that any will become

involved. If it does, it will be appropriately segregated and safeguarded as
1

I required by law. GSU and Cajun agree that they will not permit any

ind'ividual to have access to Restricted Data until the Civil Service
,

Commission shall have made an-investigation and report to the Nuclear

Regulatory Commission on the character, associations, and loyalty of such

individual, and the Nuclear Regulatory Commission shall have determined that!.

permitting such person to have access to restricted data will not endanger

the common defense and security.
|

L
;
I-

|

I
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j 14. Combined Application

With regard to information required by 10 C.F.R. 30.32, 40.31, or 70.22

of NRC Regulations and Forms NRC-2 and NRC 313, GSU and Cajun hereby adopt
|

j .and incorporate by reference the information contained in this Application

for an operating license for River Bend Station, Unit 1. f1

ts
-

| 15. Communications

'All communications to Applicant pertaining to this Application shall be

sent to: o

W. J. Cahili, Jr.
.

Senior Vice President-
| River Bend Nuclear Group

Gulf States Utilities Company
P. O. Box 2951 Beaumont, TX 77704

i Attention: J. E. Booker

and'

W. J. Reed, Jr.
; Director-Nuclear Licensing

Gulf States Utilities-Company;

!' P. O. Box 2951
Beaumont, TX 77704

and
,

'

Troy B. Conner, Jr., Attorney
Conner & Wetterhahn
Suite 1050,

1747 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006

GULF STATES UTILITIES COMPANY

By
- 1pv

j W. J. C# hill
enior Vice President 1'

| River Bend Nuclear Group

|

!

I
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GULF STATES UTILITIES COMPANY
POST OFFICE DOX 2951 .OEAUMvN 1 ILhA5 **e4

AREA C O D c 713 H 3 8 6 6 31

June 29, 1984
RBG 18122
File No. G9.5 ,

Mr. II. R. Denton
Director Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington D.C. 20555

*
Dear Sir:

River Bend Station-Units 1 & 2
Docket Nos. 50-458 6 50-459

Construction Permit No. CPPR-146

On January 6, 1984, Culf States Utilities Company (CSU) notified the
Atonic Safety and Licensing Board that construction of River Bend Unit 2
had been cancelled. Therefore, Gulf States Utilities is submitting the
following information with regard to the cancellation of Unit 2:,

1. " Report on Termination of Construction Activities for River
Bend Station - Unit 2" (25 copics)

2. Amendment 1 to " River Bend Station Application for
License" - General Information (3 signed originals and
19 copies as required by 10CFR 50.30 (c)(1)(ii))*

Accordingly, we request that Construction Permit No. CPPR-146 be
terminated. .

.

*This information supersedes the Application for License provided by
GSU on April 22, 1981. Please remove the 1981 submittal (both License
Application and Exhibits) from the three ring binders previously
supplied and insert the amended version.

,

s
,,
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('} Mr. Denton -2- June 29, 1984
'.w) ,

*
.

A Motion to the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board requesting that
the Board authorize withdrawal, without prejudice, of the Unit 2

' Application for Operating License, is being made contemporaneously.
Appropriate amendments to the Final Safety Analysis Report (FSAR) and
the Environmental Report Operating License Stage (ER-OLS) documents will
follow over the next several months. It is our understanding from
conversations.with your Staff that the Safety Evaluation Report (SER)
and the Draft Environmental Statement (DES) have been prepared
reflecting one unit operation based on our letter of January 6,1984 to
the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board.

Sincerely,

.

W.J. Cahill, Jr.
Senior Vice President
River Bend Nuclear Group

'

WJC/JEB/1p

Attachments,

,

/

.
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/ '5 ' UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

.

STATE OF TEXAS $

$

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON $

5

In the Matter of $ Docket No. 50-458
5

GULF STATES UTILITIES COMPANY 5

5

(River Bend Station 6

Unit 1) $

AFFIDAVITs

.

W. J. Cahill, Jr., being duly sworn, states that he is a Vice

President of Gulf States Utilities Company; that he is authorized on

the part of said Company to sign and file with the Nucicar Regulatory

Commission the documents attached hereto; and that all such documents

are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and

belief.

,,.E " (,(/ 'g,-
. ,

., i .

# '\. "' * ,,y
-*

' '
-. ,.

,

W. p Cahill, Jf f * " " ' " )" > , ',) .

,,,
,

. . . . . ..

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in and for the '

,

State and County above named, this .457 day of >

JIue 1984,,
i

/4> Wt,0. N / med ;>

Notary Public in and f6r
'Jefferson County, Texas

My Commission Expires:

f% /- u-d%'
- - -y,)

,

_. ,,.,.-,_._v , --r., - - . . . - - _ , . _ -
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BEFORE THE

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 50-458-

IN THE MATTER OF:

GULF STATES UTILITIES COMPANY,

- CAJUN ELECTRIC POWER COOPERATIVE, INC.'

'(]
APPLICATION FOR OPERATING LICENSE

.

UNDER THE ATOMIC ENERGY ACT OF 1954<

AS AMENDED

'

.

G

'

FOR
"

RIVER BEND STATION
.

UNIT 1-

-

O
.
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J BEFORE THE

.

UNITED STATES

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
.

DOCKET N0. 50-458

IN THE MATTER OF:

GULF STATES UTILITIES COMPANY,

CAJUN ELECTRIC POWER COOPERATIVE, INC.

APPLICATION FOR OPERATING LICENSE

On March 25, 1977, theU.S.NuclearRegulatoryCommission("NRC") issuedo

j
- Construction Permit No. CPPR-145 to Gulf States Utilities Company ("GSU" or

1

" Applicant") for the River Bend Station, Unit 1. On October 3, 1980, the NRC

amended Construction Permit CPPR-145 to permit the acquisition of an

ownership interest in Unit 1 of the River Bend Station by Cajun Electric *

,

Power C,ooperative Inc. (" Cajun"). In accordance with the Atomic Energy Act *

.

of 1954, as amended, and the rules and regulations issued thereunder in Title

10. Code of Federa1 Regulation, the Applicant, on its own behalf and on
,

behalf of. Cajun, as their interests are hereinafter set forth, hereby makes

application for a forty year Class 103 license to operate a nuclear electric i

generating unit to be located in West Feliciana Parish, Louisiana known as

' " River Bend Station, Unit 1." The Applicant also applies for appropriate

source, special nuclear, and by-product materials licenses for the project

,3,

_ jar
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q
O for term consistent with the related Class 103 operating license. GSU

.

retains exclusive responsibility for the licensing, design, procurement,

operatinn, maintenance, and all related functions with respect to the -

. facility and will act as agent for all owners in connection with all aspects

of NRC licensing and regulation. A description of the facility is contained '

in the Final Safety Analysis Report (FSAR) and Environmental Report -

OperatingLicense(ER-OL) Stage,submittedherewith.

This application consists of: (a) The general information required by 10 I

C.F.R. Section 50.33, which is set out herein; (b) The technical information

and safety analysis report required by 10 C.F.R. Part 50, especially Sectionr

.

! 50.34, which is set out in a separate document entitled " River Bend Station

Final Safety Analysis Report", forwarded herewith and made a part hereof; (c)

an Environmental Report entitled " River Bend Station Environmental Report -

'v' Operating License Stage", as required by 10 C.F.R. Part 50, Section 50.30(f)
; .

and 10 C.F.R. Part 51 forwarded herewith and made a part hereof; and (d) a !

separate document entitled "Information for Antitrust Review of Operating

License Application."
,

GENERAL INFORMATION -

.

A. General Information required by 50.33 of NRC Regulations:

1. Name of Applicant

The applicant is Gulf States Utilities Company, for itself, as owner of '

an undivided 70% interest in the facility, and as agent for Cajun Electric i

Power Cooperative. Inc. which owns an undivided 30% interest in the facility. |1 [

!
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2. Address of Applicant and Co-owner
.

Gulf States Utilities Co.-

P. O. Box 2951 i
Beaumont, TX 77704 ;

;
..

. Cajun Electric Power Cooperative, Inc.,

10719 Airline Highway
P. O. Box 15540 1

Baton Rouge, LA 70895
,

3. Description of Business and Organization of GSU and Cajun

GSU L

Gulf States Utilities, a Texas Corporation, was incorporated in 1925 and

is primarily in the business of generating, transmitting, and distributing "

' electricity to 541,754 customers in Southeast Texas and South Central
P

Louisiana. The service area extends 350 miles westward from Baton Rouge, 1
,

r

Louisiana, to a point about 60 miles east of Austin, Texas. The service area
, em
! () encompasses the northern suburbs of Houston and major cities such as Conroe, j

Huntsville, Port Arthur, Orange, and Beaumont, Texas; Lake Charles and Baton

' Rouge, Louisiana, i
'

Cajun i

Cajun Electric Power Cooperative, Inc., incorporated in the State'of
,

'

. Louisiana, is organized and operated as a power supply cooperative owned by a*

federation of thirteen electrical distribution cooperatives serving rural

Louisiana, Cajun is principally engaged in the business of generating [

electrical energy and providing wholesale energy to its member cooperatives [
at numerous points throughout the state. !

t
t

e

. .

[ }
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I
'
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4. Directors and Principal Officers
.

All principal directors and officers of GSU are citizens of the United

States of America. As of June 15, 1984 the names and addresses of the
~

1
directors and principal officers of GSU are as follows:

DIRECTORS
.

Name Address

Gen. Robert H. Barrow P.O. Box 1159 i
St. Francisville, LA 70775

John W. Barton P. 0. Box 1806
Baton Rouge, LA 70821

Dr. Martin Goland P. O. Drawer 28510 i
San Antonio, TX 78284

Edwin W. Hiam One Beacon Street
Boston, MA 02108

'

Frederic A. L. Holloway 7375 Boyce Drive
Baton Rouge, LA 70809

William H. LeBlanc, Jr. P. O. Box 3678
Baton Rouge, LA 70821

Norman R. Lee P. O. Box 2951
'

Beaumont, TX 77704

Dr. Paul W. Murrill P. O. Box 2951 *

-

Beaumont, TX 77704

Alvin T. Raetzsch, Sr. 3900 Country Club Lane
Lake Charles, LA 70605

Monroe J. Rathbone, Jr. , M.D. 3905 Convention Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70806

Nat S. Rogers P. O. Box 2557
Houston, TX 77001

Bismark A. Steinhagen P. O. Box 2472
Beaumont, TX 77704

.m
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James E. Taussig', II P. O. Box 1060
Lake Charles, LA 70602 -

,

,

PRINCIPAL OFFICERS

-- Name and Office Address

lames'R.Aldridge P. O. Box 2951
.Vice President-Human Resources Beaumont, TX 77704

William E. Barksdile / P. O. Box 2951
Vice President-Technical Services Beaumont, TX 77704

,

Joseph E. Bondurant P. O. Box 2951
Executive VP-Operations. Beaumont, TX 77704

' William J. Cahill, Jr.
. P. O. Box 220

. Senior VP-River Bend Nuclear Group St. Francisville, LA 70775

Leslie D.'Cobb P. O. Box 2951
Secretary Beaumont, TX 77704

1
-John W. Conley P. O. Box 158

Division VP-Western Conroe, TX 77301

. James C. Deddens P. O. Box 220
- Vice President-River Bend Nuclear. Group St. Francisville, LA 70775

Joseph L. Donnelly P. O. Box 2951
Executive VP-Finance Beaumont, TX 777044

E. ' Linn . Draper, Jr. . P. O. Box 2951
S.r. Vice President-External Affairs Beaumont, TX 77704-,

Anthony F. Gabrielle
. ,

Beaumont, TX 77704
P. O. Box 2951 *

~Vice President-Computer Applications*

Charles D. Glass P. O. Box 2951
'Vice President-Texas Operations Beaumont, TX 77704

. Calvin J. Hebert P. O. Box 2951
Vice President-Financial Services Beaumont, TX 77704

William J. Jefferson P. O. Box 2951
Vice President-Rates & Beaumont, TX 77704
Regulatory Affairs

Norman R. Lee P. O. Box 2951
President & Chief Oper. Officer Beaumont, TX 77704

O Edward M. Loggins P. O. Box 2951
Q- Executive VP-Admin. and Technical Services Beaumont, TX 77704

-5
.
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V Arden D. Loughmiller P. O. Box 2951

Division VP-Beaumont- Beaumont, TX 77704

- George T. McCollough, Jr. P. O. Box 2951
Vice President-Fuels and Beaumont, TX 77704
Materials

Ronald M. McKenzie P. O. Box 2546
Division VP-Port Arthur Port Arthur, TX 77640 1

,

P. O. Box 2892 IJulius T. Meinscher -

Division VP-Lake Charles Lake Charles, LA 70602

James E. Moss P. O. Box 2431
,-Division VP-Baton-Rouge Baton Rouge, LA 70821

Dr. Paul W. Murrill P. O. Box 2951
Chairman of the Board of Beaumont, TX 77704
Directors and Chief Executive '

Officer

Albert-H. Newton, III 5718 Westheimer, Suite 450
;Vice President-Prudential Drilling Company Houston, TX 77057

Fred C. Repper P. O. Box 2951 ..n
Q- Vice President-Public Affairs Beaumont, TX 77704 :

Jack L. Schenck P. O. Box 2951 1
Treasurer Beaumont, TX 77704 .

Edward J. Serwan P. O. Box 2951
Vice President-Production Beaumont, TX 77704

Aubrey D. Sprawls P. O. Box 2951 i
Vice President-Marketing and Consumer Services Beaumont, TX 77704 -

,

'

Summa L. Stelly P. O. Box 2431
Vice President-Louisiana Oper. Baton Rouge, LA 70821 i

,

- J. Gary Weigand P. O. Box 2951
'

- Vice President-Nuclear Administration Beaumont, TX 77704

Bobby J. Willis P. O. Box 2951 !
Controller Beaumont, TX 77704

Jasper F. Worthy P. O. Box 2951
Vice President-General Services Beaumont, TX 77704

i-

i

V (
,
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f)' All principal directors and officers of Cajun are citizens of the United.v
.

States of America. As of June 15, 1984 the names and addresses of the
1

directors and principal officers of Cajun are as follows:

DIRECTORS

Name / Address

Buford Aucoin R.R. 3, Box 856
Morgan City, LA 70380

Hilda Brien Box 81, Dularge Rt.
Houma, LA 70360

1

Benny G. Chance 1302 EE Wallace Blvd.
Ferriday, LA 71334

Charles M. Davis Rt. 2, Box 430
Jennings, LA 70546

J. H. DeCordova P. O. Box 1229O Jennings, LA 70546
s._/

G. A. Fletcher P. O. Box 214D
Montgomery, LA 71454

Richard Glynn Ventress, LA 70783
1

Robert L. Harbour, Jr. P. O. Box 15659
Baton Rouge, LA 70895-

.

J. M. Holloway Maringouin, LA 70757

Harold J. Junca Star Route B, Box 245
Franklin, LA 70538

Herman J. Kesel P. O. Drawer 90866C
Lafayette, LA 70509-0866

Lyle Killingsworth P. O. Box N
Franklinton, LA 70438

Elmer J. Poss P. O. Box 719
Homer, LA 71040

0
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L John'E. Randall Rt. 2, Box 89
Newellton, LA 71357 -

C. A. Rodgers, Jr. Rt. 2, Box 75A
Plain Dealing, LA 71064

|A Ci Roux, Jr. - Rt.1, Box 341 1

Prairieville, LA 70769

- M. W. Scanlan, Jr. -
.

237 North Broadway
~

Church Point, LA 70525

Robert V. Southworth P. O. Box 5756 1
Bossier City, LA 71111

,

Leon Stracener P. O. Box ~7098
Sugartown, LA 70662

Douglass Talbot 1005 9th Street i
Houma, LA 70360,

G. F. Thomas Rt. 3, Box 107
Haynesville, LA 71038

John C. Tucker P. O. Box 151
()- Winnsboro, LA 71295
-

Arthur L. Verret P. O. Box 472
Jeanerette, LA 70544

Horace Wingate P. O. Box 529
De Ridder, LA 70634

S. i. Winston, Jr. Box 1005
Vidalia, LA 71373 -

, ,

'J. T. Wood P. O. Box 48
Talisheek, LA 70464

,

William S. Wren Rt. 3, Box 132-A
Coushatta, LA 71019

PRINCIPAL OFFICERS

Name and Office Address

DCk L. Gambrell 13827 Shortridge
General Manager Baton Rouge, LA 70816

D. Jack Harpole, Jr. 5434 Wilderness Avenue ,
~

Vice President of Finance Baton Rouge, LA 70816
y

k.) -
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. Russell D. Huffman 563 Oakford Drive
Vice President of Baton Rouge, LA 70815 1
Administration -

William C. Tolbert 4912 Antioch Blvd.
'Vice President of Baton Rouge, LA 70816
Construction

James T. Ware 11812 Parkmeadow
.Vice President of Baton Rouge, LA 70816 i
Production -

5.- Absence of Foreign Contiol

Neither GSU nor Cajun are owned, controlled, or domin:ted by an alien, a

foreign corporation or foreign government.
-

.
,

6. Applicant is Acting as Agent or Regresentative
*

,
'

The Applicant acting on its own behalf and as agent for Cajun, hereby

LJ applies for such permits and Ifcenses as may be necessary or appropriate to

the acquisition, use, possession, and operati,on'^f River Bend Station, Unit 1o

1
as described in this Application. '

~ s
.

- s , , .

s ,e s
,

.,1*.

7. Class and Period of_licens'e Applied Forc . .

,

GSU requests a Class 103 iiperating license for a period,of forty (40)
'

years for River Bend Station, Unit 1. s s

-| ,: .

GSU also requests for such additional $ source, special nuclear and
?

'

by-product material licences,as may be necessary and appropriate to the
.

operation of the plant. Appilcant habe'obined its application for these

licensesinthissingleapplicationas)ermittedby10C.F.R.50.11.
- .,

d'

~-% ! ' *
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' w/ 8 Description of Facility and Use to Which Facility Will be Put

GSUproposestooperateaboilingwaterreactornuclearunit(warranted |1
at 2894 MW with estimated net electrical output of 936 MWe) for the

t

generation of commerical electric energy. Details concerning tne plant, the

site, and the attendant environmental considerations are contained in the
!
l

FSAR and the ER-OL, which constitute part of this application. '

9. Emergency Planninq

IInformation pertaining to Emergency Response Plans pursuant to

10CFR50.33(g)wasfiledwithCommissienonDecember 28,1983(seeletter;

BookertoDenton,RBG-16626). -

10. Completion Dates
ip
'V The earliest ar.d latest completion dates for River Bend Station, Unit 1,

as'it appears in the construction permit for the unit is as follows:
|

| Earliest Completion Latest Completion,

Date Date. g,
,

Unit 1 March 31, 1981 December 31, 1985-

.

I
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V 11. Regulatory Agencies s.

Regulatory agencies which may have jurisdiction over,the rates and
.

services incident to the proposed generation, sale anti distributien of

electric energy of the owners are:
'

GSU a

a. The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
b. The Louisiana Public Service Commission
c. Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUCT)
d. Municipalities served by Applicant in Texas have criginal

jurisdiction over retail rates and services !.r6vided within their i

respective boundaries, subject to appeal to tec SUCT.

Cajun -

.

a. Rural Electrification Administration
.

_

,' '

12. Trade and News Publications
,

s -

The following is a list of tradeNand'. news publication which circulate in.p -

'
-

-

'the area where the operation of the River Bend Station will be conducted and
-

, ,s
which are considered appropriate, to give reasonable notice of this

Application to those municipalities, private utilit.ies, public bo' dies and

cooperatives, which might have a potential interest in the River' Bend

Station:
~

'* '

-
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N- Trade Publications
..

-

{ ,e

. Lou'isiana-Municipal' Review
* Louisiana Municipal Association

(Y
Suite 301, Jack Tar Capitol House

. Baton Rouge, LA 70801
^

,

The-Beardman j
- Louisiana School Board Association I

- P..O. Drawer 53217 !
-

Baton Rouge,-LA 70805 i

: Rural Louisiana: Magazine f
^

1 Association of Louisiana Electric-Cooperatives, Inc. i

'
:P. O. Box-749 |'

s -

;Opelousas, LA 70570.
-

News Publications
. .. i'

LState Times / Morning-Advocate Pointe Coupee Banner j
P. 0. Box-588
Baton Rouge, LA_ 70821 .

123 Mary St. i
New Roads, LA 70760 j

Alexandria Town Talk Houma Courier & Terrebonne Press i.
-

~ hf.- ' P. O. Box 7 F P. O. Box 2717- i~
'

Alexandria, LA_ 71301. Houma, LA .70361
-

j,

Monroe News-Star / Monroe World Natchitoches Times |
'P. 0. Box 1502 904 Hwy. 1 S |
: Monroe,-LA '71201 Natchitoches, LA '71457 '

;

-

- Shreve) ort Journal / Shreveport Times -Opelousas World ,

'P. O. Box 222 P. O. Box M !
-Shreveport, LA. 71130 Opelousas, LA 70570 i'

'

i

St. Francisville' Democrat Lafayette Advertiser ;

, P 0. Drawer T P. O. Box 3268 ;

St. Francisville, LA' 70775 Lafayette, LA 70702 +
.

Zachary Plainsman Lake Charles American Press
P. O.-Box 279 P 6. Box 2893

,

-Zachary, LA 70791 Lake Charles, LA 70601
,

_

'
.

,
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5' West Side Journal Beaumont Enterprise

EEE N. Jefferson Ave. 380 Walnut -

Port Allen, LA 70767 Beaumont, TX 77701

Baker Observer Hammond Star
P. O. Box 539 P. O. Box 1319

. Baker, LA 70714 Hammond, LA 70401

Baton Rouge Community Leader East Feliciana Watchman
1210 North Blvd. P- D. Box 368
Baton Rouge, LA 70802 - Clinton, LA 70722

Denham Springs and Livingston Scotland Press
-

Parish News 8154 Scenic Highway
1688 Hatchell Lane Baton Rouge, LA 70807

Denham Springs, LA 70726

Gonzales Weekly
P. 0.. Box 38
Gonzales, LA 70737

13. Restricted Data (Section 50.33(j) and Section 50.37)

() This application does not involve any restricted data or other classified !

information (defense information) and it is not expected that any will become

involved. If it does, it will be appropriately segregated and safeguarded as

required by law. GSU and Cajun agree that they will not permit any

ind'ividual to have access to Restricted Data until the Civil Service
. i

Commission shall have made an investigation and report to the Nuclear

Regulatory Commission on the character, associations, and loyalty of such i

individual, and the Nuclear Regulatory Commission shall have determined that

permitting such person to have access to restricted data will not endanger

.the common defense and security.
~

L /''T
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14. Combined Application
.

With regard to information required by 10 C.F.R. 30.32, 40.31, or 70.22

of NRC Regulations and Forms NRC-2 and NRC 313, GSU and Cajun hereby adopt
,

and incorporate by reference the information contained in this Application

for an operating license for River Bend Station, Unit 1. |1
:

15. Communications

All. communications to Applicant pertaining to this Application ~shall be !

sent to: |

:

W. J. Cahill, Jr.
.

Senior Vice President-
River Bend Nuclear Group

.

Gulf States Utilities Company '

P. O. Box 2951 Beaumont, TX 77704
Attention: J. E. Booker

( dnd
,

W. J. Reed, ~ Jr.
Director-Nuclear Licensing
Gulf States Utilities Company
P. O. Box 2951
Beaumont, TX 77704

.

and

Troy B. Conner, Jr., Attorney-

Conner & Wetterhahn ,

Suite 1050
1747 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. '

Washington,.DC 20006

GULF STATES UTILITIES COMPANY

'

By #

W. J. 1

Senior Vice President 1

River Bend Nuclear Group
-

!

V
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